[7] The Escherichia coli (E. coli) limitations apply from April 1 through October 31 

annually.   

[8] The monthly average E. coli value shall be calculated as a geometric mean. 
Per 327 IAC 5-10-6, the concentration of E. coli shall not exceed one hundred 
twenty-five (125) cfu or mpn per 100 milliliters as a geometric mean of the 
effluent samples taken in a calendar month.  No samples may be excluded 
when calculating the monthly geometric mean. 

[9] If less than ten samples are taken and analyzed for E. coli in a calendar 
month, no samples may exceed two hundred thirty-five (235) cfu or mpn as a 
daily maximum. However, when ten (10) or more samples are taken and 
analyzed for E. coli in a calendar month, not more than ten percent (10%) of 
those samples may exceed two hundred thirty-five (235) cfu or mpn as a daily 
maximum. When calculating ten percent, the result must not be rounded up. 
In reporting for compliance purposes on the Discharge Monitoring Report 
(DMR) form, the permittee shall record the highest non-excluded value for the

[...]

Pursuant to IC 13-30-4, a person who violates any provision of this permit, the 
water pollution control laws; environmental management laws; or a rule or 
standard adopted by the Environmental Rules Board is liable for a civil penalty 
not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per day of any violation.   

Pursuant to IC 13-30-5, a person who obstructs, delays, resists, prevents, or 
interferes with (1) the department; or (2) the department’s personnel or 
designated agent in the performance of an inspection or investigation performed

[...]

principal business function, or any other person who performs similar 
policy-making functions for the corporation or the manager of one or more 
manufacturing, production, or operating facilities employing more than two 
hundred fifty (250) persons or having gross annual sales or expenditures 
exceeding twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) (in second quarter 
1980 dollars), if authority to sign documents has been assigned or 
delegated to the manager in accordance with corporate procedures. 

(2) For a partnership or sole proprietorship:  by a general partner or the 

proprietor, respectively;